

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FREE THE NIPPLE – FORT COLLINS,)
BRITTIANY HOAGLAND, and)
SAMANTHA SIX,)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
v.) Case No. 17-1103
CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COLORADO)
Defendant-Appellant.)

OPENING BRIEF

On appeal from a ruling granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, by the Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Civil Action No. 16-cv-01308-RBJ.

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN CONVERTED TO NATIVE PDF

July 19, 2017

Andrew D. Ringel, Esq.
Gillian Dale, Esq.
Christina S. Gunn, Esq.
HALL & EVANS, L.L.C.
1001 17th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-628-3300
Fax: 303-628-3368
ringela@hallevans.com
daleg@hallevans.com
gunnc@hallevans.com

Carrie Mineart Daggett, Esq.
John R. Duval, Esq.
Fort Collins City Attorney's Office
300 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80521
Phone: 970-221-6520
Fax: 970-221-6327
cdaggett@fcgov.com
jduval@fcgov.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS..... | vi |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| ISSUE ON APPEAL..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 7 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF HARD COPY SUBMISSION | 38 |
| CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Awad v. Ziri</i> ax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Buzzetti v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998) | 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Buzzetti v. City of N.Y.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4383 (S.D. N.Y. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>C.T. v. State</i> , 939 N.E.2d 626 (Ind. App. 2010) | 29, 30 |
| <i>City of Albuquerque v. Sachs</i> , 135 N.M. 578 (2004) | 31 |
| <i>City of Albuquerque v. Sachs</i> , 92 P.3d 24 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>City of Jackson v. Lakeland Lounge</i> , 688 So. 2d 742 (Miss. 1996) | 22, 29 |
| <i>City of Tucson v. Wolfe</i> , 917 P.2d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988) | 10, 16, 21, 31 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) | 10 |
| <i>Dydyn v. Dep’t of Liquor Control</i> , 531 A.2d 170 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987) | 16 |

Eckl v. Davis,
 124 Cal. Rptr. 685 (1975) 21

Eckl v. Davis,
 51 Cal. App. 3d 831, 124 Cal. Rptr. 685 (1975) 16

Fish v. Kobach,
 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) 7

G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 27

Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington,
 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995) 15

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 7, 34

J&B Soc. Club # 1 v. City of Mobile,
 966 F. Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ala. 1996) 15, 19

J.E.B. v. Ala.,
 511 U.S. 127 (1994) 10, 30

Johnston v. Univ. of Pitt. of the Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.,
 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) 27

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 7, 8

M. v. Superior Court,
 450 U.S. 464 (1981) 10

MJR'S Fare v. Dallas,
 792 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990) 15

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718, 102 S. Ct. 3331, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1982) 31

Moore v. Coffeyville,
 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (D. Kan. June 16, 1993) 23

Oham v. Aaron Corp.,
518 U.S. 12 (1986) 24

Parham v. Hughes,
441 U.S. 347 (1979) 11

People v. David,
152 Misc. 2d 66 (N.Y. Cnty. Ct. 1991) 17

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971) 9

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. VISA USA, Inc.,
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 34

Seattle v. Buchanan,
584 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1978) 18, 21

State v. Chiello,
1995 R.I. Super. LEXIS 135 (1995) 20

State v. Turner,
382 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) 16, 21

State v. Vogt,
775 A.2d 551 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001) 19, 22, 32

Summum v. Pleasant Grove City,
483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) 8

Tagami v. City of Chi.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90149 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2015) 23

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 26, 37

United States v. Biocic,
928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991) 20, 31

United States v. Biocic,
730 F. Supp. 1364 (D. Md. 1990) 21

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 9, 24-30, 32, 33

Watson v. Kan. City,
857 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1988) 11, 12, 13, 14

Ways v. City of Lincoln,
331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003) 28, 31

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 261.2 16

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

36 C.F.R. § 7.67 16

36 C.F.R. § 7.87 16

36 C.F.R. § 261.2 16

*Cary Franklin, The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex
Discrimination Law*,
85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83, 145 (2010) 33

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) 38
